

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT APPEAL NO. 19-1681

WOODBURY COUNTY CASE NO. EQCV180496

WILLARD B. MCNAUGHTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STANLEY E. CHARTIER, JEANINE K.
CHARTIER, CHAR-MAC, INC.,
CITY OF LAWTON and ABILIT
HOLDINGS (LAWTON), LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY

APPELLANT'S REPLY FINAL BRIEF

Angie J. Schneiderman AT0006997
MOORE, CORBETT, HEFFERNAN,
MOELLER & MEIS, L.L.P.
501 Pierce Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 3207
Sioux City, Iowa 51102-3207
PHONE: (712) 252-0020
FAX: (712) 252-0656
ASchneiderman@MooreCorbett.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
WILLARD B. MCNAUGHTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE FACTS OF THE CASE DO NOT SUPPORT AN AWARD OF COMMON LAW ATTORNEY FEES | 5 |
| A. McNaughton’s actions were not vexatious, wanton, conniving, oppressive, tyrannical, or cruel | 5 |
| 1. McNaughton had a legitimate property interest of which he was entitled to negotiate the transfer | 5 |
| 2. McNaughton did not obstruct the sale of the property and his purposes in filing the suit were not vexatious or wanton..... | 6 |
| B. The attorney fees awarded were unreasonable and lacked adequate substantiation | 12 |
| II. MCNAUGHTON DID NOT PUBLICLY DEDICATE THE EASEMENT AREA TO THE CITY OF LAWTON..... | 12 |
| A. The long-term use by the residents, guests, and invitees of Char-Mac does not result in a forfeiture of McNaughton’s rights to the easement area | 13 |
| B. The facts alleged by Appellees do not support an unequivocal act of dedication | 16 |
| III. THE EASEMENT GRANTED WAS PRIVATE AND NOT APPURTENANT | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <u>Culver v. Converse</u> , 224 N.W. 834, 836 (Iowa 1929)..... | 15 |
| <u>Dugan v. Zurmuehlen</u> , 211 N.W. 986 (Iowa 1927)..... | 13, 14, 16, 17 |
| <u>Engstrom v. State</u> , 461 N.W.2d 309, 314 (Iowa 1990) | 10, 11 |
| <u>Henry Walker Park Assn. v Mathews</u> , 91 N.W.2d 703 (1958)..... | 13 |
| <u>Iowa Loan & Trust Co. v. Board of Supervisors of Polk County</u> , 174 N.W. 97, 98 (Iowa 1919)..... | 13, 14 |
| <u>Songs of Union Veterans of Civil War, dept. of Iowa v. Griswold American Legion Post 508</u> , 641 N.W.2d 729, 734 (Iowa 2002)..... | 14 |
| <u>Thornton v. American Interstate Insurance Company</u> , 897 N.W.2d 445, 477 (Iowa 2017)..... | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 4 Tiffany Real Prop. § 1102 (3d ed. Nov. 2019 Update) | 15 |
